
 

If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format or language, please call Tim Brown, Governance Services 
on 01432 260239 or e-mail tbrown@herefordshire.gov.uk in advance of 
the meeting. 

 

 

 
 
AGENDA 
 
Herefordshire Schools Forum 
 

 

Date: Friday 16 May 2014 

Time: 9.30 am 

Place: Council Chamber,  Brockington,  35 Hafod Road,  
Hereford  HR1 1SH 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Tim Brown, Governance Services 
Tel: 01432 260239 
Email: tbrown@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 



 

 

Agenda for the Meeting of the Herefordshire 
Schools Forum 
Membership  
  
 

Chairman Mrs D Strutt Academies 
Vice-Chairman Mr NPJ Griffiths Academies 
 

 Mrs S Bailey Special Schools 
 Mr P Barns Pupil Referral Unit 
 Mr P Box Academies 
 Mrs L Brazewell Local Authority Maintained Primary School 

Governor 
 Mr P Burbidge Roman Catholic Church 
 Mrs S Catlow-Hawkins 14-19 Partnership 
 Mrs J Cecil Academies 
 Mr J A Chapman Church of England 
 Mr J Docherty Academies 
 Mr T  Edwards Local Authority Maintained Secondary 

School Governor 
 Mr NPJ Griffiths Academies 
 Mr G House Academies 
 Ms A Jackson Early Years Representative 
 Ms T Kneale Locally Maintained Primary School 

(Nursery) 
 Mr R Leece Trade Union Representative 
 Mr C Lewandowski Trade Union Representative 
 Mrs R Lloyd Early Years Representative 
 Mr S Pugh Local Authority Maintained Primary 

Schools 
 Mrs J Rees Local Authority Maintained Primary School 
 Mr A Shaw Academies 
 Mrs L Townsend Local Authority Maintained Primary School 
 Mrs S Woodrow Locally Maintained Secondary Schools 
 Mrs C Woods Local Authority Maintained Primary School 
 Mr K Wright Local Authority Maintained Primary School 
 



 
HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL  16 MAY 2014 
 

 

AGENDA  
 Pages 
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 

 To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY) 
 

 

 To receive any details of Members nominated to attend the meeting in place 
of a Member of the Forum. 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on the 
Agenda. 
 

 

4.   MINUTES 
 

5 - 10 

 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 4 April 2014. 
 

 

5.   USE OF THE PUPIL PREMIUM GRANT FOR LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN 
 

11 - 38 

 To update Schools’ Forum on arrangements and funding to support the 
achievement of Herefordshire’s Looked After Children (LAC). 
To set out proposals for the use of a pupil premium top slice to give the 
Virtual Headteacher immediate access to resources which can be used to 
improve the situation of and outcomes for those young people who are in 
care and the direct responsibility of Herefordshire Council. 
 

 

6.   SAVINGS TO THE EDUCATION SERVICES GRANT FOR 2015 TO 2016 
 

39 - 104 

 To seek the views of Schools Forum on the Department for Education (DfE) 
consultation on Savings to the Education Services Grant (ESG) for 2015-16. 
 

 

7.   WORK PROGRAMME 
 

105 - 106 

 To consider the Forum’s work programme. 
 

 

8.   MEETING DATES 
 

 

 The following meeting dates have been scheduled: 
 
Friday 11 July 2014 – 9.30 am 
Friday 24 October 2014 - 9.30 am 
Friday 5 December 2014 - 9.30 am 
Monday 19 January 2015 – 2.00 pm 
Friday 13 March 2015 - 9.30 am 
 
 
 

 





 

 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Herefordshire Schools Forum held at 
Whitecross High School and Specialist Sports College, Three 
Elms Road, Hereford HR4 ORN on Friday 4 April 2014 at 10.00 am 
  

Present: Mrs D Strutt (Academies) (Chairman) 
Mr NPJ Griffiths (Academies) (Vice Chairman) 

   
 Mrs S Bailey Special Schools 
 Mr P Burbidge Roman Catholic Church 
 Mrs J Cecil Academies 
 Mr JA Chapman Church of England 
 Mr J Docherty Academies 
 Mr NPJ Griffiths Academies 
 Mr G House Academies 
 Ms A Jackson Early Years Representative 
 Mr M Jefferis Maintained School Governors 
 Ms T Kneale Locally Maintained Primary School (Nursery) 
 Mr R Leece Trade Union Representative 
 Mr C Lewandowski Trade Union Representative 
 Mrs R Lloyd Early Years Representative 
 Mr S Robertson 14-19 Partnership 
 Mr A Shaw Academies 
 Mrs L Townsend Local Authority Maintained Primary School 
 Mrs S Woodrow Locally Maintained Secondary Schools 
 Mr K Wright Local Authority Maintained Primary School 
 
  
In attendance: Councillors   
  
Officers: Mr C Baird, Assistant Director Education and Commissioning, Mr M Green, 

Senior Finance Manager, Mr A Hough – Head of Education Development, and 
Mr T Brown, Governance Services. 
 

155. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
Apologies were received from Mr P Barns, Mr P Box, Mrs L Brazewell, Mr T Edwards, Mrs J 
Rees, Mrs C Woods and Councillor JW Millar. 
 

156. NAMED SUBSTITUTES   
 
Mr M Jefferis attended on behalf of maintained School Governors Mrs L Brazewell and Mr T 
Edwards.  Mr SJ Robertson substituted for Mrs S Catlow-Hawkins. 
 

157. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

158. MINUTES   
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 17 January 2014 be confirmed as 
a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 
 

AGENDA ITEM 4

5



 

 

159. FAIRER SCHOOLS FUNDING IN 2015-16   
 
The Forum considered the response to the Department for Education (DfE) consultation 
on the 2015-16 school funding arrangements. 
 
The Schools Finance Manager (SFM) gave a presentation, a copy of which has been 
placed on the Minute book with the agenda papers. The presentation summarised the 
Department for Education’s fairer funding proposals.  It also suggested a timetable for 
meetings of the Budget Working Group and the Forum to work on a consultation paper 
for schools and agree a provisional funding formula by the end of October 2015. 
 
The SFM welcomed the fact that the indicative national formula showed a £2.6m funding 
increase for Herefordshire Schools in 2015/16 to £93.5m.  However, he suggested that 
the figure should be treated with caution until the final details were confirmed by the DfE 
in June/July.   Applying the minimum funding values to the October pupil census gave an 
indicative funding value of £95.8m.  He considered it prudent to plan on the basis of 
£93.5m for the consultation document with an option included should additional funding 
be forthcoming. 
 
The report set out the Herefordshire 2014/15 funding values alongside the DfE indicative 
minimum funding levels for 2015-16.  The SFM noted that the DfE figures had not 
separated out the funding for PFI and business rates which amounted to some £1.1m 
and therefore distorted any comparison.  In addition it was for the local authority and the 
Forum to determine the funding values. 
 
He reminded the Forum of the current five year funding strategy which was based on 
moving towards a 1:1.23 primary to secondary funding ratio by April 2018.  This had 
been a logical approach.  However it was open to the Forum to review and change the 
approach. 
 
In discussion the following principal points were made: 
 
• The requirement to provide free school meals for Key Stage 1 pupils and the funding 

implications of this were discussed.   
 
• It was noted that the DfE indicative minimum funding level for primary schools was 

£117,082 whereas the Herefordshire value for 2014/15 was £99,000 and under the 
current strategy would reduce in 2015/16 to £93,000.  The SFM reiterated that 
business rates needed to be deducted from the DfE indicative figures which in any 
case were not directly comparable.  The BWG would consider this issue and review 
how any additional funding might be allocated.  The Assistant Director Education and 
Commissioning suggested that in reviewing the funding options the BWG should take 
into account the current strategy and pupil outcomes noting the desire to improve 
from prior attainment across the different phases of education. 

 
The SFM noted that the front page of the consultation document indicated a response 
date of 5 June 2014.  However, in other parts of the documentation it was suggested that 
the closing date for responses was 30 April 2014.  A draft response to each of the 
questions in the consultation paper was circulated and discussed by the Forum.  It was 
proposed that the responses as agreed in principle should be circulated to schools and 
the SFM authorised to submit the final response. 
 
RESOLVED:   
 
That  (a)   it be noted that the Budget Working Group would consider options 

for the formula funding values for 2015/16 and report to the Forum; 
and 

6



 

 

 
 (b) the responses as set out on the paper circulated at the meeting be 

endorsed in principle and circulated to schools allowing for further 
comment by 11 April 2014 and the Schools Finance Manager 
authorised to submit the final response to the Department for 
Education by the required date. 

 
160. HIGH NEEDS TARIFF PROPOSALS   

 
The Forum was invited to defer implementation of the new High Needs Tariff until 
September 2014 to allow minor adjustments to the proposals, as identified by the 
independent review, to be finalised and agreed with the Development Top-Up Group to 
ensure successful implementation in schools and FE providers. 
 
The Schools Finance Manager presented the report. 
 
The Forum thanked those who had undertaken the work on the new tariffs. 
 
RESOLVED That: 
 

• Further independent moderation at Barrs Court school so that the 
school assessment for all pupils are reviewed; 

 
• School assessment at the other special schools be accepted as the 

moderation confirmed their accuracy; and 
 
• Peer moderation to be adopted from the Special Schools from 

September 2014; 
 

• The Behaviour, Emotional and Social Difficulties (BESD) weighting be 
increased from 3 to 4 – due to the additional provision that needs to be 
made because of the presenting difficulties and the impact on other 
children; 

 
• Specific Learning Difficulties (SpLD) factor –- the Cognition and 

Learning category be capped to a maximum number of points (16 
points but subject to confirmation) to avoid double counting the 
weightings/funding in Severe Learning Difficulties/Profound and 
Multiple Learning Learning Difficulties special school provision; and  

 
• To undertake further work for all special schools and particularly for 

Westfield so that the implications of the Minimum Funding Guarantee 
are clearly understood and appropriate for schools with a budget 
shortfall. 

 
(iii) confirmation of the final proposals be agreed by Schools Forum in July 

2014. 
 
 

(i) The implementation of the new High Needs Tariff proposals be deferred to 
1st September 2014 to allow the Top-Up Tariff Development group to finalise 
the outstanding details; and 

 
(ii) The recommendations from the independent expert review of the proposals 

be accepted as follows; 

7



 

 

161. UPDATE ON SCHOOLS CAPITAL AND MAINTENANCE PROGRAMMES   
 
The Forum received an update on capital allocations to schools. 
 
The Head of Education Development presented the report. 
 
In discussion the following principal points were made: 
 
• It was noted that capital provision had been made for a new school at Westfield.  

This had been adjusted following quotations for the work and in discussion with the 
school.  Some concern was expressed that all the money that had been allocated for 
Westfield should be directed to the school given the needs of the pupils.  The 
Assistant Director Education and Commissioning commented that the council had to 
balance a number of competing demands, including the need to expand in certain 
areas, across a very small budget allocation from the DfE. It had been considered 
important to give priority to meeting pupil’s needs at Westfield and the proposals for 
Westfield met this aim.  He was happy to share details of the proposals for Westfield 
if members wished. 

 
• Provisio
[...]
 issued a consultation paper proposing 20% savings to the Education 
Services Grant for 2015-16.  This would have significant implications and it was 
proposed to submit a report to the Forum in May. 
 

164. WORK PROGRAMME   
 
The Forum noted its work programme. 
 

165. MEETING DATES   
 
Noted. 
 

The meeting ended at 11.08 am CHAIRMAN 

9



10



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Steve Laycock, Virtual Headteacher for LAC on Tel (01432) 260816 

 

 

MEETING: SCHOOLS FORUM 

MEETING DATE: 16 MAY 2014 

TITLE OF REPORT: USE OF THE PUPIL PREMIUM GRANT FOR 
LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN 

REPORT BY: VIRTUAL HEADTEACHER FOR LOOKED 
AFTER CHILDREN 

 

Classification  

Open 

Key Decision  

This is not an executive decision.  

Wards Affected 

County-wide 

Purpose 

To update Schools’ Forum on arrangements and funding to support the achievement of 
Herefordshire’s Looked After Children (LAC). 
 
To set out proposals for the use of a pupil premium top slice to give the Virtual Headteacher 
immediate access to resources which can be used to improve the situation of and 
outcomes for those young people who are in care and the direct responsibility of 
Herefordshire Council. 

Recommendation(s) 

THAT:  Schools Forum is asked to note and support the Local Authority’s 
proposed application of Pupil Premium Grant in respect of Looked 
After Children. 

Alternative Options 

1 An alternative would be to release the complete £1,900 to schools with no 
expectations. This would run counter the conditions of the grant and leave the local 
authority open to censure. 

AGENDA ITEM 5

11



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Steve Laycock, Virtual Headteacher for LAC on Tel (01432) 260816 

 

 

2 The local authority could release the complete £1,900, either in one lump or three 
equal packages on receipt of costed information from schools. 

Reasons for Recommendations 

3 It has long been recognised that children looked after by local authorities make poor 
academic progress. The initiation of the Pupil Premium has been one way in which 
greater resource has been given to support their progress. There is also evidence to 
show the impact of a Virtual School, whose role is to champion and oversee the 
progress of this vulnerable group. 

4 At present, the Virtual School has limited financial resource and is unable to offer 
additional support at critical times. The top slice of the Pupil Premium Grant for LAC 
will allow the Virtual School to target resources in a timely fashion and ensure support 
reaches the pupils appropriately. 

Key Considerations 

5 Following a change in regulations, each Looked After Child (LAC) will now attract 
Pupil Premium, provided they have been looked after for at least one day as recorded 
in March 2014, and included in the Looked After Children Return (SSDA903) as being 
between the ages of 4 and 15 as at 31st August 2013. 

6 In accordance with the Department for Education (DfE) conditions of grant the Pupil 
Premium for LAC will now fall under the direct control of the Local Authority’s Virtual 
Headteacher for Looked After Children, who, in conjunction with schools and through 
the Personal Education Plan (PEP), will determine how the funds are to be used for 
the educational benefit of each pupil. Schools are asked to note that this is a move 
from the previous position of an automatic award of the Pupil Premium for Looked 
After Children to schools. 

7 Further guidance from the Department for Education in the form of Frequently Asked 
Questions confirms that although this is awarded on a per pupil basis at £1,900, it is 
not necessarily the case that spending should be agreed at this level for each child. 
Spending must be based around need, which should be clearly identified in the PEP. 

8 At present the Virtual School has access to limited resources (£5,000 in the financial 
year 2013 – 14). This budget is solely to support the p
[...]
g is passed 
directly to schools? 

The conditions of grant state that virtual school heads should manage pupil premium 
funding. It is therefore for the virtual school head to decide how the pupil premium for 
looked after children is managed. That is an important part of how the virtual school 
head complies with the duty under the Children Act 1989 to promote the educational 
achievement of the children looked after by the authority.  

Does the virtual school head have to give the money to schools? 

There is no requirement to do so. There is, however, a strong expectation that virtual 
school, heads will pass on pupil premium funding onto a child’s education setting to 
be used to meet additional needs set out in his or her Personal Education Plan. That 
can be passed to the school on a termly or annual basis. Any funding not passed 
down to schools by the end of the financial year will have to be returned to the 
Department. 

33



4 

Does the virtual school head have to give £1900 to schools or can they give a 
higher or lower amount? 

The conditions of grant state that grant allocation for looked after children must be 
managed by the virtual school head. It is for the virtual school head to decide 
whether to provide £1900 to a school for a looked after child or a higher or lower 
amount. They can also decide on whether to pay termly or annually. They can also 
link allocation to the content of the Personal Education Plan as agreed with the 
school.  

Can the virtual school head pool funding for some of the authority’s looked 
after children? 

The Department expects virtual school heads to manage the pupil premium to 
ensure that it promotes the educational achievement of all the children looked after 
by the authority.  It may be appropriate to pool some pupil premium for activities to 
benefit the authority’s looked after children more holistically.  For example, it might 
be appropriate to use this funding to provide training for a group of designat
[...]
nsist that they get £1900 for a looked after child on roll? 

It is up to the virtual school head to decide how the funding is managed, including 
how funding is distributed to schools. Although £1900 is allocated for each looked 
after child, irrespective of how long they have been in care, this does not necessarily 
mean that virtual head teachers are expected to manage the funding on the same 
basis to schools. Virtual school heads should also work closely with schools about 
how best to meet the needs identified in a child’s Personal Education Plan with 
support provided through the pupil premium.  

Can an amount be held by the virtual school head to administer the grant? 

Pupil premium funding is additional funding provided to support schools to raise the 
achievement of disadvantaged pupils, including looked after children. It should not 
be used to fund central services such as the virtual school head to administer the 
funding. The pupil premium should be used to provide additional support for looked 
after children in order to raise the achievement of looked after children.  

37



8 

What tips have virtual school heads got to share about how they have worked 
with schools up to now in how the pupil premium is used? 

Talk to other virtual school heads in your area through the virtual school head 
regional structures.     

 

Department for Education 

 

 

38



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Chris Baird and Assistant Director: Education & Commissioning on Tel (01432) 260264 

 

 

MEETING: SCHOOLS FORUM 

MEETING DATE: 16 MAY 2014 

TITLE OF REPORT: SAVINGS TO THE EDUCATION SERVICES 
GRANT FOR 2015 TO 2016 

REPORT BY: ASSISTANT DIRECTOR - EDUCATION & 
COMMISSIONING 

 

Classification  

Open 

Key Decision  

This is not an executive decision. 

Wards Affected 

County-wide 

Purpose 

To seek the views of Schools Forum on the Department for Education (DfE) consultation 
Savings to the Education Services Grant (ESG) for 2015-16. 

Recommendation(s) 

THAT:  
(a) Schools Forum consider the Savings to the Education Services Grant for 

2015/16 consultation; and 
 
(b) Schools Forum consider the draft response to the consultation and provide 

additional comment that can be incorporated into the local authority 
response. 

Alternative Options 

1 There are no Alternative Options as this is an item to enable Schools Forum to 
express its view on a DfE consultation. 

AGENDA ITEM 6

39



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Chris Baird and Assistant Director: Education & Commissioning on Tel (01432) 260264 

 

 

Reasons for Recommendations 

2 To enable Schools Forum to be aware of potentially significant changes to local 
authority and academy funding which could be detrimental to the effective education 
of pupils in Herefordshire. 

Key Considerations 

3 The DfE has launched a consultation on possible savings of up to 20% for 2015/16 
financial year to the Education Services Grant (ESG), which for 2014/15 is estimated 
at £1.94m for the local authority and £1.1m for academies.  The per pupil amount for 
2014/15 is less than the amount received for 2013/14. 

4 The consultation document is attached in Appendix A, along with supporting 
documentation produced by the DfE.  Appendix B contains a draft response which will 
be sent by the local authority.  The local authority would like to incorporate School 
Forum comments into the consultation response, reflecting the close working 
relationship that the local authority has with Herefordshire Schools Forum. 

5 The ESG was introduced in 2013-14 as a per pupil grant paid to both local authorities 
and academies.  It is meant to provide a more transparent way of providing funding 
for local authorities and academies to carry out a range of functions.  These include 
improvement and school improvement, statutory and regulatory functions including 
HR and finance functions and compliance with 
[...]
ment in particular the DfE argues that there is no direct link between 
spend and performance. 

• Charging provides an opportunity to mitigate against reduction in grant 

• There should be efficiencies to be had through collaboration either at a school 
level or at a local authority level 

9 Herefordshire has already significantly reduced spending on the principle areas 
mentioned and for 2013/14 did not spend anything for education welfare from this 
grant.  The music service has been established as a social enterprise.  School 
improvement staffing costs have been reduced by 60% and the Herefordshire’s 
School Improvement Partnership and approach is already working to the model 
suggested in the consultation.  Spending does not take place on a range of central 
support functions.  Herefordshire is mentioned as a case study in relation to the 
approach to retirement and redundancy costs, so is already putting into practice an 
approach suggested as a way of reducing costs. 

10 Herefordshire has the same statutory duties as other local authorities, but a relatively 
small pupil numbers base to apportion costs across.  This will lead to a slightly higher 
per pupil cost for some functions compared to some other local authorities. 

11 The consultation does not recognise the full extent of the statutory roles and 
responsibilities of the director of children’s services and the lead member for 
children’s services, in particular the general responsibility for children and young 
people receiving education and the particular focus for vulnerable children and young 
people.  It also does not recognise the current developing relationship between the 
local authority and the DfE with regard to academies and performance. 

12 The financial information within the  consultation paper is collated nationally from the 
annual Section 251 local authority education budget statements. The DfE is aware 
there is variation in how local authorities record expenditure which could c
[...]
 
aged 16 years and under, to ensure that it is legal and safe and that it does not 
harm or interrupt their education. 

Most elements of this service, such as tracking children missing from education, 
prosecuting parents whose children do not attend school and safeguarding 
children in employment are funded by the local authorities retained duties rate 
(set out in Section 6) because they apply across both maintained schools and 
academies. Given that this is covered by the £15, we are not clear why there 
needs to be additional funding in the main ESG budget. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

62



Some local authorities are already adopting different approaches in this area. 
For example: 

· Croydon’s behaviour outreach programme is provided by a primary pupil 
referral unit and other schools can buy into this if they wish; 

· in Essex, the police accredit organisations to issue penalty notices. The 
local authority only gets involved at the point of court proceedings; 

· Southwark operates an ‘Early Help’ programme (including early years and 
children’s centres). The programme includes EWO support and focuses 
heavily on early intervention. Academies currently purchase this service 
from the local authority, although some of the larger chains employ their 
own EWOs; 

· North East Lincolnshire is currently reviewing how it funds behaviour and 
attendance support given the increasing number of academies in the 
area. It is currently working with a third party organisation to develop a 
service that can be purchased by both academies and maintained 
schools. 

 The relationship between local authority expenditure on education welfare 
services and absence and exclusion rates in schools 

We looked at Section 251 data for all local authorities, to see if planned 
expenditure on education welfare services leads to any improvement (decrease) 
in absence rates or any change in exclusion rates. Currently the quantitative 
data do not provide any evidence that this is the case. We wou
[...]
 needed in order to have a clear set of 
expectations? 

 

X 
 

 

Yes   

 

No   

 

Not Sure 

 
Comments: 
In practical terms we are still experiencing the need to have a role in school improvement across 
all state funded schools, even with a light touch approach for good and outstanding schools and 
with academies.  Herefordshire is developing a School Improvement Partnership approach with 
all schools in Herefordshire that is founded on the principle of school to school support which is 
closely aligned to the DfE’s view in 4.2.  There is however a challenge in how strong leadership 
and governance across the whole school sector can be secured and it would be beneficial to have 
clearer expectations for schools and  local authorities, that also incorporates academies and free 
schools. 

 

 

 

1 c) In addition to the examples set out in Section 3.2 of the consultation document, 
how else could local authorities provide school improvement more efficiently? 

Comments: 
Herefordshire has already implemented the model suggested in 3.2 and has a very lean school 
improvement function, with the emphasis placed on school to school support.  Critical to this 
approach is a clear understanding of performance in detail across schools and trends for 

86



 

 

particular groups of pupils within a year and over time, sometimes across the local authority.  
This requires trust and cooperative agreements between schools, including the use of data. 
 

1 d) What level of saving is it possible for your local authority to make on school 
improvement? If cost pressures on school improvement have changed recently, 
please describe below. 

Comments: 
Herefordshire has already taken out 60% staffing costs for school improvement and based on the 
section 251 figures spends £11 per pupil.   
 

 
1 e) If your local authority’s expenditure is above the median (£31 per pupil) for this 

service, can you help us understand why this is? 

Comments: 
 
 
Not applicable.  Howe
[...]


CLASSIFICATION: Open  

Wards Affected 

County-wide  

Purpose 

To consider the Forum’s work programme. 

Recommendation 

 THAT: the Work Programme be noted, subject to any comments the Forum wishes to 
make. 

Herefordshire Schools Forum – Work Programme 2014/15 

Friday 11 July 2014 – 9.30 am 

• Whitecross Private Finance Initiative update 

• Report of Budget Working Group (Proposals for inclusion in Schools Consultation 
Paper) 

• High Needs Tariff Proposals 

• Outcome of DfE National Funding Formula Consultation Paper 

• Pupil Premium for Looked After Children 

• Workplan  

• Dates of Meetings 

 

 

 

AGENDA ITEM 7

105



Friday 24 October 2014 - 9.30 am 

• Election of Chairman/Vice-Chairman of Forum 

• Election of Chairman of Budget Working Group 

•  Report of Budget Working Group (outcome of School budget 2015/16 
consultation - approval of provisional National Funding Formula values) 

• Capital Investment 2014/15 Update 

• Workplan  

• Dates of Meetings 

Friday 5 December 2014 - 9.30 am 

• PRU Funding – adoption of high needs tariff model for PRUs in 2015/16 

• Workplan  

• Dates of Meetings 

Monday 19 January 2015 – 2.00pm 

• Dedicated Schools Grant settlement and proposed schools budget 2015/16 

• Capital Investment Programme Principles 2015/16 

• Workplan  

• Dates of Meetings 

Friday 13 March 2015 - 9.30 am 

• Workplan  

• Dates of Meetings 

 

Background Papers 

• None identified. 

106


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	5 USE OF THE PUPIL PREMIUM GRANT FOR LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN
	LAC EDUCATION PROVISION MAP April 14
	Pupil_Premium_CoG_2014-15[1]
	2014-15 pupil premium arrangements for LAC_ likely questions FINAL 20-3-14

	6 Savings to the Education Services Grant for 2015 to 2016
	Appendix A part 1 ESG Consultation_Document[1]
	Appendix A part 2 ESGconsultationAnnex_B[1]
	Appendix B Savings to ESG Response_Formv125042014

	7 WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Herefordshire Schools Forum held at 
Council Chamber,  Brockington,  35 Hafod Road,  Hereford  HR1 
1SH on Friday 16 May 2014 at 9.30 am 
  

Present: Mrs D Strutt (Academies) (Chairman) 
Mr NPJ Griffiths (Academies) (Vice Chairman) 

   
 Mrs S Bailey Special Schools 
 Mr P Barns Pupil Referral Unit 
 Mr P Box Academies 
 Mrs L Brazewell Local Authority Maintained Primary School 

Governor 
 Mrs S Catlow-Hawkins 14-19 Partnership 
 Mr J Docherty Academies 
 Mr T E Edwards Local Authority Maintained Secondary School 

Governor 
 Mr NPJ Griffiths Academies 
 Ms T Kneale Locally Maintained Primary School (Nursery) 
 Mr R Leece Trade Union Representative 
 Mr C Lewandowski Trade Union Representative 
 Mrs L Townsend Local Authority Maintained Primary School 
 Mrs S Woodrow Locally Maintained Secondary Schools 
 
  

In attendance: Councillors   
  
Officers: L Knight (Head of Provider Services (Additional Needs), S Laycock (Virtual 

Headteacher for Looked After Children) and T Brown (Governance Services) 
 

166. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
Apologies were received from Mrs J Cecil, Mr J Chapman, Mr G House, Mrs R Lloyd, Mrs J 
Rees, Mr A Shaw, and Mr K Wright. 
 

167. NAMED SUBSTITUTES   
 
None. 
 

168. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
None. 
 

169. MINUTES   
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting held on 4 April 2014 be confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

170. USE OF THE PUPIL PREMIUM GRANT FOR LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN   
 
The Forum received an update on arrangements and funding to support the achievement of 
Herefordshire’s looked after children (lac).  
 



 

 

The Virtual Headteacher for looked after children presented the report, setting out 
proposals for the use of a lac pupil premium top slice to give the Virtual Headteacher 
immediate access to resources which could be used to improve the situation of and 
outcomes for those young people who are in care and the direct responsibility of 
Herefordshire Council. 
 
In response to questions he clarified that the allocation of funding for individual pupils 
would be through personal education plans in consultation with schools. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Local Authority’s proposed application of £300 of Pupil 
Premium Grant in respect of each looked after child be noted and supported. 
 

171. SAVINGS TO THE EDUCATION SERVICES GRANT FOR 2015 TO 2016   
 
The Forum’s views were sought on the Department for Education (DfE) consultation: 
Savings to the Education Services Grant (ESG) for 2015-16. 
 
The Head of Provider Services (Additional Needs) presented the report. He noted that 
the financial information in the consultation document was based on the annual Section 
251 local authority education budget statements.  However, the way in which authorities 
recorded their expenditure was notoriously inconsistent.  He outlined what the ESG 
should cover and the main themes running through the consultation document as set out 
at paragraph 8 of the report. 
 
It was noted that it was intended that the response would be a combined response by 
the local authority and the Forum. 
 
The Forum discussed the response to each question in turn.  The following principal 
points were made: 
 
• That it might be helpful to demonstrate in the response the extent to which 

Herefordshire was already beneath the median spend for the various activities 
covered by the ESG.  There had to be a question as to whether the Council was able 
to carry out its responsibilities with the current ESG. It was hard to identify where it 
might be possible to make further reductions.  Herefordshire was a high delegating 
authority focusing on limiting its activities to discharging its statutory duties.  This was 
still in contrast to a number of other authorities.  Given that this was the case it would 
be wrong if the DfE were to apply a blanket reduction across all authorities and this 
should be pointed out. 

 
• There appeared to be some inconsistency and poor reasoning in the consultation 

paper, for example in the section on the relationship between local authority 
expenditure on education welfare services and absence and exclusion rates in 
schools.   The case study of Kent County Council following section 3.2 of the 
consultation document commented on a reduction in school improvement spending 
between 2012/13 and 2013/14 but quoted a performance improvement since 2010.    
The lack of the robustness of the evidence used in the consultation paper was also 
visible in the evidence of good practice relating to centrally held services which are 
not funded by ESG. It was suggested a comment to this effect should be included in 
the response. 

 
• In relation to response 6c it was suggested it might be appropriate to amend this to 

reflect the fact that whilst the Council had capped redundancy costs the cap was still 
above the statutory minimum. 

 



 

 

• The Forum’s view was that any response to section 9 of the consultation response 
document (how the savings will affect academies) was a matter for individual 
academies. 

 
• That, if appropriate, any relevant comments arising from the current Ofsted 

inspection should be incorporated into the response. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the draft response to the consultation as appended to the 
report, with the incorporation of wording to reflect the additional comments made 
at the meeting, be endorsed and that a revised draft be circulated to members of 
the Forum for their confirmation. 
 

172. WORK PROGRAMME   
 
The Forum noted  its work programme. 
 

173. MEETING DATES   
 
Noted. 
 

The meeting ended at 10.05 am CHAIRMAN 


